
Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

City Clerk

Document Certification Each $10 $16 $15
Filing of Circulators of an Initiative Each $200 $200
Subpoena for Records Each $15 $15 $15
Photocopy:

Election-Related Per Copy $0.10 $0.10
Black & White Per Copy $0.15 $0.15
Color Copy Per Copy $0.25 $0.25

Flash Drive Copy Each $25 $31 $30
Passport Processing Each $35 $35
Passport Photo Each $15 $20 $15
Candidate Registration Each $25 $25
Lobbyist Registration Fee:

Initial Each $190 $190
Annual Each $190 $190

Room Rental:

Weimer Room Per Hour $115 $170 $170
Conference Room C Per Hour $115 $168 $165

City Manager

FILMING FEES

Filming Fees:

Application Fees Each $40 $40
Citywide (Excludes Plaza District) Each $208 $208
Plaza District Motion Each $444 $444
Plaza District Still Each $208 $208
Parks Each $218 $218

Preparation and Strike Days Daily Use Rate 50% 50%
Additional Staff Time Charged Hourly in Excess of Two Hours Each Actual Cost Actual Cost
Police Officer Each Actual Cost Actual Cost
Community Development - Building

Inspections:

Inspection outside of normal business hours Per Hour $137 $250 $250
Inspection/Re-inspection fees during business hours Per Hour $137 $224 $224
Inspection for which no fee is indicated Per Hour $137 $224 $224

Plan review for changes, additions, and revisions to plan Per Hour $143 $212 $212
Change of Occupancy, requiring new and temporary C. of O. Per Hour $152 $233 $233
Alternate Materials or Methods Request Per Hour $152 $233 $233
Appeal to CDD of Building Official Determination Per Hour New $223 $223
Refunds

Administrative Processing Each New $90 $90
Project Fee Returned % of Permit Fee New 10% 10%
Project Fee Returned - % of permit work completed

Plan Check Not Started % of Fee Refunded New 80%
Plan Check Complete % of Fee Refunded New 0%
Permit Issued with No Inspections Completed % of Fee Refunded New 80%

Mechanical, Electrical, & Plumbing

Electrical

Service or Panel:

Up to 1,000 amp Each $137 $168 $168
1,000+ amps Each $243 $280 $280
Outlets, Lights, and Switches - Per Item

Up to 10 Base $14 $112 $112
Over 10 Per 5 Units $14 $18 $18

Square Footage Rate Per Sq. Ft. $0.05 $0.17 $0.17
Power Equipment:

Up to 1 HP or to 1kva

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 10 Units $69 $168 $168

Over 1 HP

Up to 5 Base $137 $280 $280
Over 5 Per 10 Units $137 $224 $224

Sign & Circuit (Electrical Portion Only) (New Installations Only; Per 5 Signs)Each $137 $112 $112
Temporary Power - (Main Pole of Equipment) Each $69 $224 $224
Temporary Power - Distance Poles Per Pole $69 $112 $112
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Busways (Each) Each $137 $112 $112
Private Street Light:

Up to 5 Base $137 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units or Portion Thereof $137 $224 $224

Issuance/Administrative Fee Each $64 $90 $90
Plan Review - 1/2 hr minimum Per Hour $72 $106 $106
Inspection of Items Not Listed - 1/2 hr min (Per Item) Per Hour $69 $112 $112
Re-Inspection Fee - 1 hr min Per Hour $69 $112 $112
Battery Backup / Energy Storage System Per 5 Systems New $330 $330
EV Charger

Residential Each $69 $224 $224
Commercial Per Charging Unit $69 $224 $224

Plumbing

Water Closet:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Urinal:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Bathtub (including shower head):

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Shower Stall:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Kitchen Sink:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Dishwasher:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Garbage Disposal:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Clothes Washer:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Water Heater:

Up to 5 Base $69 $168 $168
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $112 $112

Sewer (new, add, alter, repair) Each $69 $224 $224
Water Softener:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Clothes Dryer:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Gas Piping:

Up to 5 Base $27 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $27 $224 $224

Miscellaneous Fixtures:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Industrial Waste Receptors/Grease Trap Interceptors Each $69 $224 $224
Drainage Piping (alter, repair):

Up to 5 Base $69 $168 $168
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $112 $112

Drinking Fountain:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $224 $224

Roof Drainage System Each $69 $224 $224
Cesspool Each $69 $224 $224
Septic Tank Each $140 $224 $224
Backflow Devices - per device Each $69 $224 $224
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Solar Systems (plumbing portion) Each $140 $224 $224
Issuance Fee Each $64 $90 $90
Plan Review Per Hour $72 $212 $212
Inspection of Solar Panel System Per Hour $69 $224 $224
Inspection of Items Not Listed - 1/2 hr min (Per Item) Per Hour $69 $224 $224
Re-inspection fee Per Hour $69 $224 $224
Mechanical

Heater (Include Ducting and Electrical)

Less than 100,000 BTU Each $137 $168 $168
Greater than 100,000 BTU Each $206 $336 $336

Air Conditioner (Includes Ducting and Electrical)

0-100,000 BTU Each $137 $168 $168
100,000-1,000,000 BTU Each $206 $224 $224
1,000,000+ BTU Each $274 $560 $560

Air Handler

10,000 CFM or less Each $137 $224 $224
Over 10,000 CFM Each $206 $448 $448

Evaporative Cooler Each $103 $224 $224
Fan Coil Each $69 $224 $224
Ventilation Fan:

Up to 5 Base $69 $224 $224
Over 5 Per 5 Units $69 $168 $168

Grease Hoods:

Residential Each $274 $280 $280
Commercial Each $274 $448 $448

Mechanical Firebox (Metal Fireplace; Includes Ducting and Gas Line) Each $137 $224 $224
Mini Split System:

Up to 3 Base $197 $336 $336
Over 3 Per 3 Units $197 $448 $448

Registers (inlet or outlet):

Up to 10 Base $14 $224 $224
Over 10 Per 5 Units $14 $168 $168

Issuance Fee Each $64 $90 $90
Plan Review - 1/2 hr min Per Hour $72 $212 $212
Inspection of Items Not Listed - 1/2 hr min (Per Item) Per Hour $69 $224 $224
Re-Inspection Fee - 1 hr min Per Hour $69 $224 $224
Pool / Spa Equipment (Includes Heater) Each $274 $448 $448
Technology Fee % of Fee Modified 9.5% 9.5%
Miscellaneous Flat Fees (Includes 1 Plan Review and Inspection) 

Antenna—Telecom Facility

Cellular/Mobile Phone, free-standing or attached to building Per 5 units $345 $527 $527
Chimney Repair Each $219 $527 $527
Demolition (Includes Plumbing and Electrical)

Residential and Commercial Each $546 $314 $314
Disabled Access and Energy Compliance Review % of Permit Fee Modified 15% 10%
Door

New door (non structural; creation of a new opening) Per 5 units $238 $202 $202
New door (structural shear wall/masonry) Per 5 units $238 $639 $639

Fences and Walls (Non-Retaining)

Over 7 ft. in height (up to 500 lf) Each $238 $863 $863
Each add'l 500 lf Each $115 $224 $224

Fireplace

Masonry Each $405 $650 $650
Pre-Fabricated/Metal Each $301 $426 $426

Flag pole (over 20 feet in height) Each $301 $314 $314
Foundation Repair Each $417 $426 $426
Deck / Balcony / Arbor / Trellis / Patio Cover Each $415 $751 $751
Photovoltaic System

Residential (includes electrical except for main service) Each $383 $426 $426
Commercial (includes electrical except for main service) Each $664 $762 $762

Pile Foundation

Cast in Place Concrete (first 10 piles) Each $706 $751 $751
Additional Piles (increments of 10) Each $706 $224 $224
Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete) Each $706 $618 $618
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Additional Piles (increments of 10) Each $706 $224 $224
Product Review Each $143 $212 $212

Re-roof (Residential, Multi-Family, or Commercial) Each Modified $269 $269
Retaining Wall (concrete or masonry)

Up to 500 lf Each New $751 $751
Each add'l 500 lf Each addl. 500 l.f. or portion thereof New $224 $224

Sauna—steam Each $211 $314 $314
Siding

Stone and Brick Veneer Each $207 $426 $426
All Other Each $207 $426 $426
Additional Siding (Per Wall Section) Each $70 $224 $224

Signs (Including Electrical) Per 5 Units Modified $426 $426
Skylight Per 5 Units Modified $426 $426
Stairs Each $211 $538 $538
Storage Racks

Up to 100 lf Each $141 $314 $314
Each additional 100 lf Each $71 $112 $112

Supplemental Plan Check Fee (after 3rd review) Each $143 $212 $212
Supplemental Inspection Fee Each $140 $224 $224
Swimming Pool/Spa

Vinyl-lined Each $449 $426 $426
Fiberglass Each $695 $426 $426
Gunite Each $695 $1,099 $1,099
Commercial pool Each $767 $1,211 $1,211
Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) (Includes Electrical) Each $283 $426 $426

Window or Sliding Glass Door

Replacement Per 5 Units $168 $258 $258
New Window (non structural) Per 5 Units $203 $258 $258
New window (structural shear wall/masonry) Per 5 Units $415 $538 $538

Community Development - Code Enforcement
Code Compliance Fees

Special Promotion (Banner) Permit Each $110 $190 $190
Special Event Application/Permit Each $110 $436 $436
Case Inspections:

1st Inspection Each $452 $233 $233
2nd and Subsequent Re-inspection(s) Each $452 $233 $233

Sidewalk Vending Permits:

Per Applicant Each $645 $674 $674
Per Employee Each $169 $674 $674
Change Fee Each $169 $337 $337

Sidewalk Impoundment Fee (Other than Small Pushcarts) Each $710 $782 $782
Sidewalk Impoundment Fee - Small Pushcart Each New $497 $497
Mobile Vehicle Vending Permits:

Per Applicant Each $645 $674 $674
Per Employee Each $169 $674 $674
Change Fee Each $169 $337 $337

Rental Property Inspection Response Each New $374 $374
Exterior Elevated Elements Assessment Each New $374 $374
Shopping Cart Containment & Prevention Plan Application Each New $625 $625
Work without a Permit Each 2x Permit Fee 2x Permit Fee 2x Permit Fee
Code Enforcement Hourly Fee Per Hour New $127 $127
Abatement Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
Code Enforcement Administrative Appeal Fee Each New $459 $459
Code Enforcement Administrative Citation Appeal Fee - Hearing OfficerEach $50 $85 $85
Community Development - Planning 
Sober Living Permit Fee Each $2,134 $2,621 $2,621
Reasonable Accommodation Each New $1,369 $1,369
Alcohol Production Facility Each $1,049 $2,121 $2,121
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Application

With Historic Assessment Each $1,037 $3,121 $3,121
Without Historic Assessment Each $1,037 $2,060 $2,060

SB9 Application Deposit $1,747 $6,462 $6,462
Mills Act Program:

Original Application Fee Each $1,050 $2,861 $2,861
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Inspection / Annual Report Each $100 $1,264 $1,264
Zone Clearance, Over the Counter Review Each $42 $96 $96
Temporary Use Permit (recurring) Each $387 $396 $396
Temporary Use Permit (non-recurring uses) Deposit $1,000 $2,748 $2,748
Zoning Verification Letter Each $332 $595 $595

Staff research, information requests - per hour Per Hour $122 $219 $219
General Plan Update % of valuation 0.05% 0.28% 0.28%
Minor Design Review, Historic Property Each New $1,224 $1,224
Misc. Planning Hourly Review Per Hour New $219 $219
Administrative Alcohol Permit Deposit New $1,500 $1,500
Community Development Director Determination Per Hour New $213 $213
Business License Use Review Each New $109 $109
Landscape & Irrigation Permit & Plan Check

Projects 20,000 SF or less Each $154 $381 $381
Projects 20,000-70,000 SF Each $463 $763 $763
Projects 70,000 SF and above Each $771 $1,144 $1,144

Deposit-Based Fees

Administrative Design Review Deposit $500 $500 $500
Design Review, Historic Districts

Commercial Deposit $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Residential Deposit $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Signs and Sign Programs Deposit $500 $500 $500

Design Review, Outside Historic Districts Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
CUP / Variance - Zoning Deposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
CUP / Variance - Planning Commission Deposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Major Site Plan Review Deposit $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Tentative Tract / Parcel Map Deposit $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Zone Change Applications Deposit $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Negative Declaration Deposit $6,000 $6,000 $6,000
Mitigation Monitoring Deposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
General Plan Amendment Deposit $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Environmental Impact Report Deposit $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Appeals to City Council, Planning Commission or Appeals Board (Pursuant to Title 15)Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Planning Commission Modification to CUP, Major Site Plan or VarianceDeposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Minor Site Plan Review - Staff Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Pre-Application Review Deposit $500 $500 $500
Pre-Application Review - Statutory Projects Deposit $500 $3,000 $3,000
Administrative Adjustments Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Time Extension Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Development Agreement Deposit New $10,000 $10,000
Transfer of Development Rights Deposit New $20,000 $20,000
SURCHARGES

Technology Fee % of Permit Fee Modified 9.5% 9.5%
Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES

Aquatic Programs:

Recreational Swim Each $3 $37 $11
Lap Swim Each $3 $26 $16
Group lessons (Resident) Per Participant $45 $230 $92
Group lessons (Non-Resident) Per Participant $45 $230 $138
Parent and Me (Resident) Per Participant and Parent $22 $133 $67
Parent and Me (Non-Resident) Per Participant and Parent $22 $133 $93
Mini Lesson (Resident) Per Lesson $22 $43 $22
Mini Lesson (Non-Resident) Per Lesson $22 $43 $30
Aqua Aerobics Class (Resident) Each $34 $93 $60
Aqua Aerobics Class (Non-Resident) Each $34 $93 $65
Life Guard Training Class Each $169 Actual Cost Actual Cost
Water Safety Instructor Class Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost

City Special Events - 3rd of July

3rd of July Celebration, general public pre-sale Each $7 $38 $12
3rd of July Celebration, children under 2 Each $0 $38 $0

Day Camp

Resident Each $105 $750 $375
Non-Resident Each $125 $750 $525
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Basketball League

Basketball League Per Season $246 $410 $410
Basketball League - Deposit deposit $150 $150 $150

Open Gym Per Session $2 $9 $5
Moon Bounce Permit Each $30 $55 $55
Special Event Permit Each $60 $300 $240
Refund Processing Fee Each $10 $25 $25
FACILITY RENTALS

Pool Rentals

Groups 1-100 People

Deposit Deposit $150 $150 $150
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $435 $955 $1,051
Orange Based Business Per Hour $375 $955 $955
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $185 $955 $955
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $165 $955 $764

Groups 101-200 People

Deposit Deposit $225 $225 $225
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $765 $1,549 $1,704
Orange Based Business Per Hour $705 $1,549 $1,549
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $255 $1,549 $1,549
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $235 $1,549 $1,239

Green / Open Space Fee:

Groups 1-50 People

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Orange Based Business Per Use $120 $114 $143
Orange Based Business Per Use $90 $114 $114
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Use $40 $114 $114
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Use $30 $114 $91

Groups 51-200 People

Deposit Deposit $150 $150 $150
Non-Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $130 $163
Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $130 $130
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $130 $130
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $130 $104

Groups 201-400 People

Deposit Deposit $350 $350 $350
Non-Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $253 $316
Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $253 $253
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $253 $253
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $253 $202

Groups 401 or More People

Deposit Deposit $500 $500 $500
Non-Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $364 $455
Orange Based Business Per Use Modified $364 $364
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $364 $364
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $364 $291

Band Shells

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non Orange-Based Business Per Use $110 $183 $229
Orange-Based Business Per Use $70 $183 $183
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $183 $183
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Use Modified $183 $146

Community Garden

Deposit Deposit $100 $100 $100
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Year $75 $155 $155

Facilities Tier I - Hart, Killefer, and Grijalva Building A

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $150 $55 $69
Orange Based Business Per Hour $90 $55 $55
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $50 $55 $55
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $30 $55 $44

Facilities Tier II - Olive, El Camino, Ambriz, and Handy

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Facility Kitchen Cleaning Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
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Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $180 $77 $96
Orange Based Business Per Hour $120 $77 $77
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $60 $77 $77
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $40 $77 $62

Facilities Tier III - Shaffer

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Facility Kitchen Cleaning Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $180 $89 $111
Orange Based Business Per Hour $120 $89 $89
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $60 $89 $89
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $40 $89 $71

Picnic Areas:

Groups 1-50 People

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each $240 $119 $149
Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each $180 $119 $119
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each $80 $119 $119
Resident, Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each $60 $119 $95
Groups 51-200 People

Deposit Deposit $150 $150 $150
Non-Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $128 $160
Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $128 $128
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $128 $128
Resident, Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $128 $102
Groups 201-400 People

Deposit Deposit $350 $350 $350
Non-Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $144 $180
Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $144 $144
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $144 $144
Resident, Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $144 $115
Groups 401 or More People

Deposit Deposit $500 $500 $500
Non-Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $167 $209
Orange Based Business

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $167 $167
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $167 $167
Resident, Resident Non-Profit

Up to 5 hours Each Modified $167 $134
All Purpose Courts:

Lighted

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Resident - per hour Per Hour $15 $29 $29
Resident - per hour Per Hour $10 $29 $23
Approved City of Orange Youth Sports Non-Profit OrganizationsPer Hour $4 $29 $15

Non-Lighted

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Resident Per Hour $15 $26 $26
Resident Per Hour $10 $26 $21
Approved City of Orange Youth Sports Non-Profit OrganizationsPer Hour $2 $26 $13

Athletic Fields:
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Lighted

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $135 $67 $84
Orange Based Business Per Hour $75 $67 $67
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $45 $67 $67
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $25 $67 $54
Approved City of Orange Youth Sports Non-Profit OrganizationsDeposit $250 $250 $250
Approved City of Orange Youth Sports Non-Profit OrganizationsPer Hour $10 $67 $34

Non-Lighted

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $105 $38 $48
Orange Based Business Per Hour $45 $38 $38
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $35 $38 $38
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $20 $38 $30
Approved City of Orange Youth Sports Non-Profit OrganizationsPer Hour $2 $38 $19

Premier - Lighted

Deposit Deposit $70 $70 $70
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $145 $71 $89
Orange Based Business Per Hour $85 $71 $71
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $55 $71 $71
Resident, Resident Non-Profit - per hour Per Hour $35 $71 $57

Premier Non-Lighted

Deposit Deposit $70 $70 $70
Non-Orange Based Business - per hour Per Hour $115 $42 $53
Orange Based Business - per hour Per Hour $55 $42 $42
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $45 $42 $42
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $30 $42 $34

Maintenance Fee for High Impact and/or Repetitive Use Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
Sports Center at Grijalva Park:

Gymnasium

Deposit Deposit $200 $200 $200
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $175 $179 $224
Orange Based Business Per Hour $150 $179 $179
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $95 $179 $179
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $65 $179 $143
Approved City of Orange Recreation Based Youth Sports Non-ProfitPer Hour $45 $179 $90

Classroom AB

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $100 $154 $193
Orange Based Business Per Hour $80 $154 $154
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $60 $154 $154
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $40 $154 $123

Dance Room

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $100 $128 $160
Orange Based Business Per Hour $80 $128 $128
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $60 $128 $128
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $40 $128 $102

AV Equipment

Deposit Deposit $50 $50 $50
All Users Per Use Modified $60 $60

Senior Citizen Center:

Large Banquet Room

Deposit Deposit $500 $500 $500
Facility Cleaning Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
Non-Orange Based Business

First 5 hours Base $600 $1,590 $1,988
Each add'l hr. Each add'l hr. $120 $139 $199

Orange Based Business

first 5 hours Base $600 $1,590 $1,590
each add'l hr. Each add'l hr. $120 $139 $159

Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit

first 5 hours Base $600 $1,590 $1,590
each add'l hr. Each add'l hr. $120 $139 $159
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Resident, Resident Non-Profit

first 5 hours Base $500 $1,590 $1,272
each add'l hr. Each add'l hr. $100 $139 $127

Meeting Rooms:

Deposit Deposit $75 $75 $75
Non-Orange Based Business Per Hour $50 $162 $203
Orange Based Business Per Hour $50 $162 $162
Non-Resident, Non-Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $50 $162 $162
Resident, Resident Non-Profit Per Hour $30 $162 $130

Cancellations (excluding Senior Center large banquet room):

30 Days Prior to Event Each Full refund less $10.00 Full refund less $25.00
29 to 14 Days Prior to Event Each Full refund less $50.00 Full refund less $50.00
13 Days Prior to Event or Fewer Each Forfeit Rental Fee Forfeit Rental Fee

Cancellations (Senior Center large banquet room):

Written, 60 Days Prior to Event Each Full refund less $10.00 Full refund less $25.00
Written, 59 to 45 Days Prior to Event Each Full refund less $100.00 Full refund less $100.00
44 Days Prior to Event or Fewer Each Forfeit Rental Fee Forfeit Rental Fee

Finance

Returned Check Charge:

First check Each $25 $25
Subsequent check Each $35 $35

Credit Card Surcharge % of Fee New 3.12% 3.12%
Accounts Receivable Delinquent Penalty:

After 30 Days Outstanding Balance 20% 20%
After 60 Days Outstanding Balance 30% 30%

Business Licenses

New Business License Application Each $76 $79 $79
Annual Renewal Processing Fee Each Modified $26 $26
Duplicate Certificate Each $10 $14 $14
Change of Location Each $10 $44 $44
Massage Permit - includes material + inspection Each $250 $651 $651
Initial Regulatory Permit Application Each $100 $109 $109
Secondhand Dealer Renewal Permit Each $40 $87 $87
Firearm Regulatory Permit Renewal Each $30 $216 $216
Delinquent Penalty Per Month 25%
Non-compliance Penalty:

After 90 Days for Renewals Each $50 $50
After 45 Days for New Applicants Each $50 $50

Short Term Rental Permit Each $250 $491 $491
Fines for Violations of Short Term Rental Regulations

1st Offense:

Minor Offense Each $250 $250
Major Offense Each $1,000 $1,000

2nd Offense:

Minor Offense Each $500 $500
Major Offense Each $1,500 $1,500

3rd and Subsequent Offenses:

Minor Offense Each $1,000 $1,000
Fire
Paramedic Services

Annual Paramedic Subscription Program Per Year $60 $68 $68
Additional 10 employees/residents for businesses and congregate living facilitiesPer 10 Employees Modified $68 $68

Basic Life Support (BLS) Per Call $405 $482 $482
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Per Call $508 $681 $681
Transport Fees Each $1,876 $2,044 $2,044
Mileage Per Mile $20 $27 $27
Emergency Transport Standby Time

ALS Per 30 Mins Per Person Modified $202 $202
BLS Per 30 Mins Per Person Modified $117 $117

Late Fees for Haz Mat Disclosure

After 30 days Annual Disclosure Fee 20% 20%
Incomplete form submittal after 30 days Annual Disclosure Fee 20% 20%
After 45 days Annual Disclosure Fee Additional 30% Additional 30%
Incomplete form submittal after 45 days Annual Disclosure Fee Additional 30% Additional 30%



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

Hazardous Materials Specialist consultation charge for failure to discloseEach $60 $60
Penalty for failure to comply with precautions against fire and the spread of fireEach $350 $350

False Alarms

Excess of 1 alarm in any 30 day period Each $174 $174
Excess of 2 alarms in any 6 month period Each $174 $174
Failure to Notify of Testing or Work on System Each $174 $174
Valid Code Complaint (billed to violator) Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost

Annual Fire Permits / Special Events:

Inspections:

Apartments:

3-25 units Per Inspection $85 $183 $183
26-75 units Per Inspection $285 $480 $480
76-150 units Per Inspection $400 $678 $678
151-250 units Per Inspection $660 $876 $876
251-350 units Per Inspection $808 $1,075 $1,075
351-450 units Per Inspection $955 $1,273 $1,273

AB38/Home Assessment Fee Each $136 $194 $194
Waste Handling - Including Wrecking Yards, Junk Yards, and Waste Material HandlingEach $280 $325 $325
Open Burning - Excluding Recreational Fires Each $232 $381 $381
Open Flames & Candles Each $232 $381 $381
Cellulose Nitrate Film in Group A Occupancy Each $47 $124 $124
Combustible Fiber Storage or Handling in Excess of 100 Cubic Feet Each $187 $245 $245
Cryogenics Fluids Not Requiring Hazardous Materials Disclosure Each $47 $124 $124
Dry Cleaning Each $187 $245 $245
Dust Producing Operation - Combustible Dust Each $93 $164 $164
Repair Garages - Includes Associated Fuel Dispensing Each $47 $124 $124
High Piled Storage in Excess of 500 Square Feet Each $140 $205 $205
Lumber Yard or Woodworking Plant Each $280 $325 $325
Magnesium - Melting, Casting, Heat-Treating or Grinding an Amount in Excess of 10 PoundsEach $93 $164 $164
Organic Coatings - Production in Excess of 1 Gallon per Day Each $140 $205 $205
Ovens, Industrial Baking or Dry Each $93 $164 $164
Tank Vehicles Each $47 $124 $124
Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents Each $232 $381 $381
Hot Work; or Cutting or Welding Each $47 $124 $124
Explosives - Explosive Materials, Fireworks or Pyrotechnic Special EffectsPer Hour $309 $480 $480
Buildings Originally Constructed to High-Rise Standards  - Less than 75 Ft. in HeightEach $1,545 $2,066 $2,066
High Rise Building Each $1,854 $2,462 $2,462
Mall Buildings, Covered or Open - Placement of Fixtures, Displays 

or Equipment; Display of Liquid or Gas-Fired Equipment; or Use of 

Open-Flame or Flame-Producing Equipment

Temporary Kiosks Each $154 $282 $282
Open flame / flame producing devices Each $154 $282 $282
Parade Floats Each $39 $133 $133
Places of Assembly Each $187 $245 $245
Spraying or Dipping - Utilization of Flammable or Combustible Liquids or Combustible PowderEach $93 $164 $164
Tire Rebuilding Plant Each $93 $164 $164
Care Facilities:

7-99 Occupants Each $348 $530 $530
100-199 occupants Each $463 $678 $678
200+ occupants Each $502 $728 $728

New Facility Inspection Fee:

25 clients or less Each $463 $678 $678
26+ clients Each $502 $728 $728

Hospitals & Convalescent:

1-99 beds Each $348 $530 $530
100-199 beds Each $463 $678 $678
200+ beds Each $502 $728 $728

Day Care Facilities

Non-Residential Based Each $232 $381 $381
General Use Permits Per Hour $163 $273 $273
Fireworks Display - min 2 hours Per Hour $309 $480 $480
Spill Response:

Up to 5 gallons Each $894 $1,182 $1,182
Over 5 gallons Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

After Hours Work 

Fire Safety Specialist Per Hour $154 $176 $176
Hazardous Materials Specialist Per Hour $161 $185 $185
Fire Plan Examiner Per Hour $166 $191 $191
Fire Captain Per Hour $201 $233 $233

Re-inspection Fee for Rejected Prevention Division Inspection Each $179 $318 $318
Report Fees Each $61 $84 $84
Non-Criminal 

Cause & origin Investigators Report Per Hour $196 $204 $204
Misc. Investigators Report Per Hour $196 $204 $204
SFD Investigators Report Per Hour $196 $204 $204
Commercial Occupancy Investigators Report Per Hour $196 $204 $204

Standby Time Hazardous Materials Specialist Per Hour $161 $196 $196
Change Hazardous Materials Contents of Underground Storage Tank Per Hour $561 $196 $196
Hazardous Materials - Store, Handle, Use Sell Per Hour $561 $171 $171
Review HMMP Plans Per Hour $154 $193 $193
Flammable or Combustible / Liquid Pipeline Operation / Excavation Per Hour $322 $196 $196
Hazardous Materials - Disclosure Fees:

1 material Each $272 $349 $349
2-4 materials Each $433 $555 $555
5-9 materials Each $594 $760 $760
10-15 materials Each $674 $862 $862
16-20 materials Each $795 $1,016 $1,016
21-25 materials Each $996 $1,273 $1,273
26-30 materials Each $1,117 $1,427 $1,427
31-44 materials Each $1,238 $1,580 $1,580
45+ materials Each $1,399 $1,786 $1,786

Underground Tanks:

1 tank Each $705 $904 $904
2 tanks Each $866 $1,110 $1,110
3 tanks Each $1,027 $1,315 $1,315
4 tanks Each $1,188 $1,520 $1,520
5 tanks Each $1,349 $1,725 $1,725

Class I or II liquids Removal Each $322 $410 $410
To install, alter, remove, abandon, or temporarily place out of service Each $161 $205 $205
To change type of contents to a material other than designed for - 2 hour min - per hourPer Hour $161 $205 $205
Plan Check Hazmat Fee Per Hour $161 $205 $205
Existing Tank Monitoring System Restart Each $644 $820 $820
Aerosol Products - Level 2 or 3 in excess of 500 pounds Each $140 $120 $120
Amusement Building Each $386 $537 $537
Aviation Facility Each $421 $362 $362
Carnival or Fair Per Hour $309 $438 $438
Compressed Gas Not Requiring Hazardous Materials Disclosure Each $140 $120 $120
Exhibits & Trade Shows - Min 2 hours Per Hour $309 $438 $438
Flammable & Combustible Liquids Each $140 $120 $120
Floor Finishing - in Excess of 350 Sq. Ft. Using Class I or II liquids Each $154 $240 $240
Fruit & Crop Ripening - Using Ethylene Gas Each $140 $120 $120
Fumigation & Insecticidal Fogging Each $77 $141 $141
Hazardous Materials Not Requiring Hazardous Materials Disclosure Each $140 $120 $120
Hazardous Production Materials Facility Each $309 $438 $438
Liquid or Gas-Fueled Vehicle(s) in an Assembly Building Each $154 $240 $240
Liquid Propane Gas Not Requiring Hazardous Materials Disclosure Each $140 $120 $120
Miscellaneous Combustible Storage in Excess of 2,500 Cubic Feet Each $140 $120 $120
Open Flame or Torch - Removal of Paint or Use within a Wildfire Risk AreaEach $77 $141 $141
Private Fire Hydrant - Use or Removal from Service (1 hour min) Per Hour $154 $240 $240
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material - Use or Handling (1 hour min) Per Hour $154 $240 $240
Pyroxylin Plastics - Storage or Handling in Excess of 25 Pounds; or Assembly or Manufacture of Products containing Pyroxylin PlasticsEach $280 $241 $241
Rooftop Heliport Each $140 $120 $120
Storage of Scrap Tires & Tire Byproducts - Exterior Storage Exceeding 2,500 Cubic Feet; or Indoor Storage of Any AmountEach $280 $241 $241
Wood Products - Storage of Chips, Hogged Material, Lumber or Plywood in Excess of 200 Cubic FeetEach $140 $120 $120
Activity Related to Motion Picture, Television, or Commercial 

Production - Change of Building Use or Occupancy; Attendance of 

Live Audience; Wrap Party; Use of Pyrotechnic Special Effect; Open 

Flame; Use of Flammable or Combustible Liquid or Gas; Each $154 $240 $240



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

2nd and subsequent Re-Inspection for Same Violation. Each $292 $351 $351
Fire Flow Test Witnessing Each New $240 $240
Fire Clearance Per Hour New $240 $240
Fire Construction Permits:

Fire Protection Systems:

New:

1-5 devices Each $966 $1,120 $1,120
6-15 devices Each $1,207 $1,325 $1,325
16-30 devices Each $1,610 $1,951 $1,951
31-50 devices Each $2,253 $2,262 $2,262
51-100 devices Each $2,575 $2,575 $2,575
101-500 devices Each $5,151 $2,994 $2,994
501-1,000 devices Each $8,371 $3,202 $3,202
Each additional 500 devices or portion thereof over 1,000 Each Add'l 500 Devices $3,220 $707 $707

Modifications:

1-5 devices Each $644 $704 $704
6-15 devices Each $724 $1,019 $1,019
16-30 devices Each $1,046 $1,435 $1,435
31-50 devices Each $1,207 $1,643 $1,643
Each additional 50 devices or portion thereof Each Add'l 50 Devices $322 $87 $87

Fire Sprinklers - 13 / 13D / 13R:

New Construction:

Up to 50 Heads Each $1,449 $1,743 $1,743
50-100 Heads Each $2,012 $2,471 $2,471
101-500 Heads Each $4,910 $2,994 $2,994
501-1,000 Heads Each $8,130 $3,202 $3,202
Each additional 500 heads or portion thereof over 1,000 Each Add'l 500 Heads $3,220 $915 $915

Tenant Improvements / Modifications:

Up to 50 Heads Each $805 $1,123 $1,123
50-100 Heads Each $1,046 $1,435 $1,435
Each additional 50 heads or portion thereof Each Add'l 50 Heads $322 $415 $415

Preaction Fire Sprinklers:

New Construction:

Up to 50 Heads Each $1,932 $2,156 $2,156
50-100 Heads Each $2,253 $2,572 $2,572
Each additional 50 heads or portion thereof Each Add'l 50 Heads $322 $415 $415

Tenant Improvements / Modifications:

Up to 50 Heads Each $1,046 $1,435 $1,435
50-100 Heads Each $1,449 $1,955 $1,955
Each additional 50 heads or portion thereof Each Add'l 50 Heads $322 $415 $415

Underground Private Fire Service Line Each $1,851 $1,945 $1,945
Automatic Fire Extinguishing Systems (Hoods, spray booths, etc.) Each $644 $915 $915
Spraying or Dipping - Flammable or Combustible Liquids Booths Each $805 $1,123 $1,123
Clean Agent Systems Each $1,127 $1,539 $1,539
Smoke Control Systems Each $2,897 $3,825 $3,825
Fire Pumps Each $1,610 $2,162 $2,162
Standpipe System Each $885 $1,227 $1,227
High Piled Storage Each $966 $1,331 $1,331
Dry Cleaning Each $644 $915 $915
Dust Production Each $805 $1,123 $1,123
Industrial Ovens Each $805 $1,123 $1,123
Carbon Dioxide System Exceeding 100 pounds of CO2 Used in Beverage Dispensing ApplicationEach $140 $704 $704
High Rise Building 

Base (includes 6 floors) Each $3,219 $4,241 $4,241
Per additional floor Each Add'l Floor $322 $415 $415

Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents Each $724 $1,019 $1,019
Tanks:

Underground Tanks:

First Tank Each $2,575 $3,367 $3,367
Each additional tank Each $483 $615 $615
Repair or Removal Per Hour New $196 $196

Aboveground Tanks:

First Tank Each $966 $1,315 $1,315
Each additional tank Each $322 $410 $410



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

Mechanical Refrigeration Equipment Regulated by CFC Each $140 $902 $902
Vegetation Management Fuel Modifications Each $1,127 $1,539 $1,539
Special Events Application Each $121 $282 $282

Plan Check & Inspection Fees - Construction
Building Construction Plan Check 

& Inspection Fees 10% 10% 10%
Miscellaneous Plan Review - per hour Each $161 $211 $211
Miscellaneous Services and Materials Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
SURCHARGES

Technology Fee % of Permit Fee Modified 9.5% 9.5%
Library
Lost Library Card Each $2 $14 $10
Inter-Library Loan Each $2 $46 $9
Processing Fees Damaged & Lost Materials Each $5 $24 $5
Local History Reproduction

Commercial Use Digital Image Fee Each $35 $58 $45
Personal Use Digital Image File Each $0 $58 $5

Local History Research

Obituary Request Per Request $25 $131 $131
Extensive Research Request Per Hour $35 $175 $175

Printing & Photocopying

Black & White Per Copy $0.15 $0.27 $0.25
Color Per Copy $0.35 $0.54 $0.50

Holds not picked up Per Item $0.50 $12.86 $2.00
Deactivation Fee Each New $99 $11
Earbuds Each New $15 $1
Facility Rentals

Rotary Room

Non-Profit in Orange Per Hour $40 $52 $42
Non-Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $45 $52 $52
For Profit in Orange Per Hour $55 $52 $52
For Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $65 $52 $65

El Modena Community Room

Non-Profit in Orange Per Hour $40 $58 $46
Non-Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $45 $58 $58
For Profit in Orange Per Hour $55 $58 $58
For Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $65 $58 $73

Orange Public Library & History Center Community Room

Non-Profit in Orange Per Hour $65 $79 $63
Non-Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $70 $79 $79
For Profit in Orange Per Hour $75 $79 $79
For Profit outside of Orange Per Hour $80 $79 $99

Cancellation Fee Each $45 $41 $41
Overtime Fee Each $45 $45
Room Cleaning Fee Each $45 $83 $83
Equipment Rental

TV/DVD/Microphone

All Users Per Rental Modified $44 $44
Police
ABC License (Alcoholic Beverage License); fee includes costs 

to conduct background investigation required by the ABC Dept 

and to process the application

New ABC License Application Deposit $5,000 $2,323 $2,500
Renewal ABC License Application Each $67 $38 $38
Bike License

New Bike License Each $4 $4
Renewal Bike License Each $2 $2
False Alarms

1st False Alarm Each $0 $198 $0
2nd False Alarm Each $0 $198 $0
3rd False Alarm Each $150 $198 $150
4th False Alarm Each $200 $198 $200
5th False Alarm Each $200 $198 $200
6+ False Alarms Each New $198 $300
Fines

Commercial Vehicle in Residential Areas Each $100 $100



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

Handicapped Fine Each $300 $300
Parking Fines Each $65 $65
Party Calls / Noise Disturbance:

First Offense Each Actual Cost $0
Second & Subsequent Offenses Each Actual Cost $150

Seventy-Two Hour Parking Each $150 $150
Massage Operator Testing Service

Background Information* Each $114 $260 $260
Testing Cost (initial or retake) Each $114 $153 $153
On Street Parking of Oversized Vehicles

Annual Permit / Sole Means of Transportation Per Year $15 $25 $25
Seven-Day Visitor Permit Each $27 $27 $27
Other Fees

Business License Review Each $49 $153 $153
Citation Validation Each $30 $42 $35
Civil Subpoena Per Subpoena $15 $15
Copies of Citations Per Citation $6 $21 $15
Digital Media CD / DVD / USB Copy

Processing Each $25 $32 $32
Materials Cost Each $6 $31 $10

Immigration Clearance Letter Each $30 $65 $45
Livescan Each $35 $65 $60
Local Background Check Each $30 $65 $45
Notification Letter Each $30 $65 $45

Plan Check & Inspection Fees - Construction

Building Construction Plan Check 

& Inspection Fees 3% Actual Cost Actual Cost
Private Property Impound Each $18 $32 $32
Photocopy

Black & White Copy Per Page $0.15 $0.15
Color Copy Per Page $0.25 $0.25

Tow Truck Driver Background

Initial* Each $85 $125 $100
Renewal Each $65 $87 $75

Vehicle ID Verification - per vehicle Each $75 $157 $125
Vehicle Repossession Each $15 $15
Witness Fee Deposit Per Day $275 $275 $275
Parking Permits

Business Parking Permit Each $30 $49 $35
Chapman Parking Permit Per Student, Per Year $30 $42 $42
Landlord Permit (Up to 1 permits per household) Each $29 $36 $35
3+ Units / Apartments (Up to 3 permits per household) Each $30 $38 $35
Duplex (Up to 4 permits per household) Each $30 $38 $35
Single-Family (up to 5 permits per household) Each $30 $38 $35
Retail Establishment Inspection-Firearms

Annual Inspection Each $88 $43 $43
Initial Inspection Each $221 $86 $86
Re-inspection Fee (upon 3rd inspection) Per Hour $97 $43 $43
Tow Fees

OMC / CVC Tow Release Each $200 $166 $200
30-day Impound Release Each $245 $235 $245
DUI Arrest Tow Release Each $285 $199 $285
PUBLIC WORKS - ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Lot Line Adjustment Each $2,393 $2,828 $2,828
Certificate of Compliance Each $2,393 $2,828 $2,828
Certificate of Correction / Amended Map Each $2,392 $2,828 $2,828
Process Grading Application Each $345 $688 $688
Encroachment Permits:

Process Encroachment Application Each $327 $535 $535
Storage Bins Application Each $228 $265 $265
Traffic Control Plan Review

Minor Each New $308 $308
Major Each New $721 $721

Driveways



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

Non-arterial Residential Each $638 $755 $755
Arterial Commercial Each $1,147 $1,209 $1,209

Grease Interceptor Installed in City ROW Each $7,500
Per Encroachment 

Agreement $7,500 
Sidewalk Each $567 $755 $755
Streetwork / Trench Repair:

0-100 feet Each $928 $1,510 $1,510
101 to 500 feet Each Modified $1,969 $1,969
501-1000 feet each $2,887 $2,874 $2,874
1,001 to 2,000 feet Each Modified $4,642 $4,642

Minor Encroachment Permit Each $426 $604 $604
Utility Lateral for house connection on residential streets Sewer Lateral Replacement / UpgradeEach $1,005 $1,510 $1,510
Fire Service Connection Each $1,854 $2,110 $2,110
Outdoor Dining Permits

New Application Each $385 $841 $841
Renewal Each $205 $383 $383

Initial Inspection & Application - Mail Carriers, Newspaper Racks, 

Drop Off Boxes, Recycling Bins, etc. Each $100 $478 $478
Renewal Inspection - All Boxes Each $50 $328 $328
ENGINEERING SERVICES

Flood Zone Written Notice Each $392 $275 $275
Street Addressing Each $789 $787 $787
Summary Abandonment Each $1,642 $1,254 $1,254
Full Abandonment Each $1,642 $1,603 $1,603
Quit Claims Each $1,642 $1,254 $1,254
Granting Easement on City Property Each New $1,603 $1,603
Grease Interceptor License Each $7,500 $2,464 $2,464
Map Sheets Each $208 $280 $280
Sewer Frontage Charges - per l.f. Per Linear Foot $155 $155
DEPOSIT-BASED FEES

Tract Development Deposit $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Tract or Parcel Map (Map Only) Deposit $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Non-Priority Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) / Inspection

Review Deposit $500 $500 $500
Priority Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) Review / Inspection Deposit $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Grading Plan Review & Inspection Deposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Large Encroachment Projects or Streetwork / Trenchwork 2,001 ft. or greaterDeposit $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Annual Blanket Encroachment Permit Deposit $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
SURCHARGES

Technology Fee % of Permit Fee Modified 9.5% 9.5%
PUBLIC WORKS - FIELD SERVICES DIVISION
Removal of Abandoned Shopping Cart Each $56 $60 $60
Banner Installation & Removal Each $259 $277 $277
Graffiti Removal:

0-50 sq. ft. Up to 50 sq ft. $146 $155 $155
Each addl sq. ft. Add'l sq. ft. $0.75 $0.80 $0.80

Old Towne Plaza Outdoor Dining Sidewalk Cleaning

City Processing Per sq. ft. Modified $0.65 $0.65
Contract Cost Per sq. ft. Modified Actual Cost Actual Cost

Tree Removal

City Processing Each Modified $120 $120
Contract Cost Each Modified Actual Cost Actual Cost

Tree Planting - 24 in Box Tree

City Processing Each Modified $180 $180
Contract Cost Each Modified Actual Cost Actual Cost

Tree Planting - 36 in Box Tree

City Processing Each New $180 $180
Contract Cost Each New Actual Cost Actual Cost

Bulky Item Pickup Each Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
Self-Hauling Permit

City Processing Each New $689 $689
Contract Cost Each New Actual Cost Actual Cost

Waste Management Plan Each $148 $374 $374
PUBLIC WORKS - TRAFFIC DIVISION
Neighborhood Permit Parking Program 



Master Fee Schedule

Fee Name Unit Current Fee Total Cost

Recommended 

Fee

Application Each $500 $5,008 $500
Processing Fee Each $500 $1,508 $500

Transportation Permit

Per Trip Per Trip $16 $116 $16
Annual Per Year $90 $148 $90

Streetlight Banner Each New $459 $459
Streetlight Banner Renewal/Extension Each New $229 $229
Plaza Banners (City events exempt) Each $200 $410 $410
DEPOSIT-BASED FEES

Transportation Demand Management Review and Development Fee Deposit $500 $500 $500
Traffic Commission Appeal Deposit $500 $500 $500
TSIP Appeal Fee Deposit $500 $500 $500
Street Name Change Deposit $1000 $1,000 $1,000
PUBLIC WORKS - WATER DIVISION
FLAT FEES

Plan Check & Inspection Fee

Water Service, no on-site water facilities Each $595 $600 $600
Metered Services (complete installation by city)

3/4" Each $3,500 $8,050 $8,050
1" Each $4,000 $9,134 $9,134
1.5" Each $4,500 $11,474 $11,474
2" Each $5,000 $13,706 $13,706

Hot Taps by City (Trench Excavation by contractor)

4" Laterals Each $2,600 $4,486 $4,486
6" Laterals Each $3,200 $5,560 $5,560
8" Laterals Each $4,200 $7,038 $7,038
10" Laterals Each $5,000 $8,325 $8,325
12" Laterals Each $5,800 $9,610 $9,610

Broken Curb Stop Each $225 $279 $279
Pull Water Meter Each $175 $183 $183
Utility Account Establishment Per account $50 $66 $66
As of Last Read Establishment Fee Per account $25 $27 $27
Reconnection Fee - during business hours Each $70 $111 $111
After Hours Reconnection Surcharge Each $100 $151 $151
Meter Testing Deposit $239 $239 $239
Research Fee Each $25 $100 $100
Monitoring Well Permit Per application $151 $304 $304
Returned Payment Processing Charge

First Returned Payment Each $25 $68 $25
Second & Subsequent Returned Payments Each $25 $68 $35

Service Call / Door Hanger Each $35 $112 $112
Delinquent Surcharge Each $30 $165 $165
Backflow Prevention Inspection Each $342 $339 $339
Fire Hydrant Flow Test Each New $169 $169
Water Main Connection Charge

Below Elevation 400

Residential Per acre $1,500 $1,500
Commercial Per acre $1,760 $1,760
Industrial Per acre $2,020 $2,020

Above Elevation 400

All Uses Per acre $2,290 $2,290
Commercial and Industrial Developments with Multi- Story StructuresPer sq. foot of total building area $0.22 $0.22

Water Collection Delinquent Penalty (After 25 Days) Outstanding Balance 10% 10%
City Sanitation Services Delinquent Penalty (After 25 Days) Outstanding Balance 10% 10%
DEPOSIT-BASED FEES

Plan Check & Inspection Fees:

Small Development, no on-site water pipeline Deposit $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
New development with on-site pipeline Deposit $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Construction Meter Charges

Daily Rental Fee Deposit $2.75 $2.75 $2.75
2 1/2" Meter Installation Charge Deposit $1,500 $2,500 $2,500
4" Meter Installation Charge Deposit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
6" Meter Installation Charge Deposit $5,000 $5,000 $5,000


